MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Distric	t (hei	AGREE reinafter Contracto	· "D	Γ is ma istrict"	ide th) a	is <u>24th</u> ınd _	day of	A	pril	_, {	Event	i be	twe the	en 1 <u>'T',</u>	the Mt. Inc.	Diablo	Unifi	ed Schoo
	Distric	t hereby	enga	ges Coi	ntract	or to re	ender ser	vices ι	ınder th	ie to	erms a	ınd	con	diti	ons of	this Ag	reeme	nt.
1.	Perfor	mance o	of Serv	ices														
	(a) Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Services") on page of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor will determine the means, manner method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, Contractor's own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.												, manner viding the or may, a					
	(b)	profess solely direction	sional respo on, or	manne nsible t contro	r, wit for th I fron	thout the profe n Distr	he advic essional	e, cont perfori ntracto	rol, or mance r shall	su _l of	ervis the se	ion rvi	of t	he and	Distric d shall	t. Cor receiv	ntracto e no a	vices in a r shall be ssistance entractor's
2.	Compe basis:	nsation.	Dist	rict agr	ees to	comp	ensate C	Contrac	tor for	the	perfo	rm	ance	of	the se	rvices o	n the	following
	Not to	exceed S	\$ <u>65,0</u> 6	00.00		for S	Services		358		3936		49		5800	\$	25	,000.00
	The ba	sis of th	e fee f	or Serv	ices s	shall be	as follo	w	358		3936	_ - _	49	<u>-</u>	5100	\$	40	,000.00
		a. b. c.	\$	65.000	p	ber day.	r, , or agement			-	BUDG	- ЕТ	COL	- DE(<u>s)</u>	\$		THE PROPERTY OF LABOR TO SERVE AND ADDRESS OF LABOR TO SERVE AND A
	Check	One:																
	⊠	worked Partial	l pursu Paym istrato	uant to t ents:	this A Distr	greem	ent. all make	e a pa	yment	pei	r sche	du	le d	eta	iled in	Exhib	oit A.	District
							all invoi it all requ									Distric	t Adm	inistrator
	Contrac	tor shal	l be re	sponsit	ole for	r all ex	penses ii	ncurrec	l in ass	oci	ation v	wit	h the	pe	rforma	ince of	the Se	rvices.
3.	Term ar	nd Term minate u	<u>inatio</u> ipon th	<u>n</u> . This ne comp	Agre	ement n of the	will bec e Service	ome ef	fective hen ter	on mir	nated a	as s	4/24 et fo	/20 orth	17 below	7	his Ag	greement
	will terminate upon the completion of the Services or when terminated as set forth below. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any of its provisions, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching party. Termination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice.																	

1 of 6 Revised: 7/23/14

Purchase Requisition # RASSIS

- 4. Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.
 - Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.
- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document attached hereto as Exhibit B prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- 6. Rules and Regulations. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- 1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. **EXCEPTION**: Contracts of less than \$5,000 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- 4. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability, if applicable: \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

2 of 6 Revised: 7/23/14

Purchase Requisition # R98815

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

Additional Insured Status

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

Notice of Cancellation

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS								
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance section 8 are hereby waived or modified as follows:								
Limits:								
Other:								
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are <u>required</u> to waive or modify any Insurance requirements in this Agreement:								
Superintendent General Counsel								

- Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

<u>DISTRICT</u> <u>CONTRACTOR</u>

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519-1397 Attn: Superintendent

 Name:
 Events to the 'T', Inc.

 Attn:
 Toby Proescher

 Address:
 PO Box 3440

 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

 Phone:
 925-525-8629

Phone: 925-525-8629
Fax: 925-335-9797
Tax ID #: 33-1013077

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to

Purchase Requisition # R9845

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 12. <u>California Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 14. <u>Waiver.</u> The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

MT. DIABLO UNIFIE	D SCHOOL DISTRICT	Nume o	Events to 1	the 'T', Inc.
By: Multiple of Peinci	Chit 4-26-1	7 Ву:	Signature of Contractor/Co	4/25/17
Title: Michael Mc. Print Name and Tit	Alister, Principal	Title:	Toby Proescher, Print Name and Title	CEO
Authorized and Approved	lleran 4	2617 Date		
	t of service, sign and forwar	d completes	d original contract to f	<u> Siscal Services</u> .
Originator's Signature	-	Date	Site/Department Orig	ginating this Contract
Print Name of Originator at	nd Title			
Billing Address if reimbo	used by outside agency—i.e.	ASB, PTA, I	PFC	
			Distribution	

Purchase Requisition # R9895

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

IF PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE

Event Planning Academy of Sciences Food/Beverage Entertainment Staffing

Deposit Schedule: 5/15/17 - \$4,875.00 2/10/18 - \$5,000.00 6/2/18 - \$55,125.00 (up to - will bill)

EXHIBIT B Contractor REQUIRED to Complete CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

Mt. Diablo Unified School District Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreement - Criminal Background Check

Name	of Ind	ependent Consultant/Contractor:	Events to the 'T', Inc.			
Servic	es to b	e performed under the Agreement:	Event Planning			
Schoo will be		itions where services imed:	Northgate/Academy of Sciences			
		t to be paid by the District prognent:	s 65,000.00			
Term	of Agr	centent:	Partial Payments			
		Check the applicable t	box(es) and fill in any blanks.			
ſ		I certify that note of my employees, nor myself, will have more than limited contact (a defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement. Therefore we have not been fingerprinted.				
2Å	1	If this box is checked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these employers have been fingerprinted. The following employees will have more than limited contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement (attach and sign additional pages, as needed):				
2B	1	Lecrify that the employees noted in 2A above have been fingerprinted under procedures established by the California Department of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints reveal that none of these employees have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent felony, as defined by the California Penal Code.				

Certification by	Contractor/Consultant
"I certify that the information provided herein is true term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of provided above, I promise to forward this additional	additional information which differs from the responses
Independent Contractor Consultant Signature	Superintendent or Designed's Signature
Toby Proescher 4/24/7	Chris Holleran 4/276/17
Print Name Date Date	Print Name Date Superintendent or Designee's Signature

6 of 6

Revised: 7/23-14



		~
ACC	$\mathcal{O}R$	'D'

TYYYYDDWMI STAD

ACORD"		ICATE OF LIA				12/05/2016
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIR BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF	MATIVELY OR	DOES NOT CONSTITU	Y AND CONFERS EXTEND OR ALT TE A CONTRACT	NO RIGHTS UP TER THE COVERN THE	IPON THE CERTIFICA' VERAGE AFFORDED I HE ISSUING INSURER	TE HOLDER. THIS BY THE POLICIES (S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCE	AND THE C	ERITICATE HOLDER	nellardiset must b	beardorsed	H SLIBROGATION IS Y	AIVED, subject to
IMPORTANT: If the certificate ho the terms and conditions of the pi certificate holder in Heu of such e	licy, certain p	oucies may require an e	mdotzenam. w w	itement on th	is certificate does not o	onler rights to the
COUCER			CONTACT		FAX	
scox Inc. dibial Hiscox Insurance A	jency in CA		AVE No Ext (858)	202-3007	(AC, Ne)	garden exercise respectively to the financial exercise to
25 Madison Avenua			SMAL CONTACT	SUBSERIES AFFOR	DHG COVERAGE	HAIC
2nd Floor			DISURER A. HISCON	insulance Co	meany re	10200
W York, NY 10022 URED	A CAMP OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF	gravitation de la la company de la company d	Menura # :			
Events To The T', inc.			HOURER C			
2754 Venado Camino					are an area of the second of the second	
		CA 94596	MEURER E:	CONTRACTOR OF THE SAME		
Weinut Creek	CERTIFICATE	AUTO PO	<u></u>		REVISION NUMBER:	
			AVE BEEN ISSUED T	O THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR T	HE POLICY PERIOD
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POL MOICATED HOT WITH STATION OF A DERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF S	T REGUERANCE	THE WICHTSANDE ACCORD	DED BY THE POLICE	ES DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT YATA RESPE O HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	O ALL THE TERMS
TYPE OF INSURANCE	NEUE JOHN	POUCY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	Light	
Y COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RESTED	1 2,000,000 1 50,000
CUIMSMADE X OCCUR			-		WED EXIL (NA SUR DELITA) DEMYCE (SU OCCUME OF) DEMYCE 10 HELLED	s 5,000
X CGL is on BCP Form	7 Y	UDIC-1686925-BOP-16	12/02/2016	12/02/2017	PERSONAL & ADVINGRY	1 S/T Fach Occ
GENT AGGREGATE LAST APPLIES PER				1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	5 4,000,000
X POLICY PRC LOC					PRODUCTS - COMPANY AGG	s S/T Cen Ago
CIHER					COVENED SINGLE UNIT	5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			1	•	300-LY III LURY (Per paron)	15
ALL OWNED GCHETALE	, 1 1				HOCKY HILLINY Per audicent	. \$
AUTOS AUTOS NOTIONATE	s			1	PHISOCHERY DAMAGE	3
TIMED AS TOO				ļ		13
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		: !		1	EACH COCKENENCE	13
EXCESSIVE CLAMS	MADE		j		AGAREGATE	- S
MORKERS COMPONENTIAN					STATIVE SA	
AND EMPLOYERS LABILITY ANYPROPRIETURE PARTNERST SECUTIVE	Y/H	Į	ì	ļ	E L EACH ACCIDENT	15
(Mandatory in NH)	L-4"'"				EL DISFASC - EA EMPLOYE	4
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS before				<u> </u>	E L. DISEASE - POLICY (MIT	: \$
				1		
4						
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / IT D'able Unified School District, its	venicus (acont discers, otherab	100, Additional Remarks Solve , age) ks, employees and	ke, may be ensched if m volunieers die name	ed as auditions	∞n Linsuieds	
ERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATIO	4		
r. Diablo Unified School District, its o clunteers 336 Cartotta Orive crictori, CA 94519	flicerk officials	agents, employees and	GHOULD ANY OF THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE	ON DATE TH	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE EREOF, NOTICE WILL LY PROVISIONS	ancelled before Be delivered in
			AUTHORIZED REPRES	SENTATIVE /	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
				{}	misbul	





Hiscox Insurance Company Inc.

Policy Number: Named Insured: UDC-1666925-BOP-16 Events To The 'T', Inc.

Endorsement Number: 15

Endorsement Effective: December 02, 2016

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Mt. Diablo Unified School District, its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers
1936 Cariotta Drive
Concord,CA 94519

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph C. Who is An insured in Section II - Liability:

3. Any person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule is also an additional insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "properly damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf in the performance of your ongoing operations or in connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.





P.O. BOX 8192, PLEASANTON, CA 94588

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 09-01-2016

POLICY NUMBER: CERTIFICATE ID: 1702731-2016

CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 09-01-2017 09-01-2016/09-01-2017

MT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 CARLOTTA DR CONCORD CA 94519-1358 NA

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 10 days advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 10 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

Authorized Representative

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #1500 - TOBY PROESCHER, PRES, SEC, TRES - EXCLUDED.

EMPLOYER

EVENTS TO THE 'T', INC. 2754 VENADO CAMINO WALNUT CREEK CA 94598

NA

PRINTED : 08-24-2016

MO409



Events to the 'T' Inc

(925) 335-0633 Office PO Box 3440 (925)525-8629 Cell Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 335-9797 Fax www.SFproms.com = **EVENT CONTRACT** This agreement is entered into on April 24, 2017 between EVENTS TO THE 'T' Inc. and NORTHGATE HIGH SCHOOL/MDUSD, Concord, California, THE FOLLOWING IS AGREED UPON BETWEEN BOTH PARTIES: 1. For the engagement described hereinafter Events To The 'T' Inc. will provide: -CA Academy of Sciences (Swamp, Piazza, African Hall, East Pavilion, Lobby) -Steinhart Aquarium Rental (90 min TBD) -Food: TBD -Drinks: TBD -DJ: TBD -Decorations: TBD -2M Insurance policy requirement: -Facility Set-Up & Clean-Up -Coat Check Materials for Female Coat Check (NHS to Staff) -Events to the 'T' Inc. Manager Event Location: California Academy of Sciences 55 Music Concourse Dr., Golden Gate Park San Francisco, CA 94118 __3. Date(s) / Time (s) of engagement: Saturday, June 2, 2018 5:15p.m. - 7:00p.m. Set-up 7:00p.m. -11:00p.m. Ball 4. Agreed upon compensation for engagement: \$24,000.00 facility rental only for 400 students *Price includes \$500 parking garage deposit *Price includes \$5/student guest services fee *Price includes Steinhardt Aquarium rental

\$ 4,875.00

\$ 5,000.00

\$14,125,00 +extras

To Reserve

2/10/18

6/2/18

Deposit schedule:



Events to the 'T' Inc

PO Box 3440 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 335-0633 Office (925)525-8629 Cell (925) 335-9797 Fax

www.SFproms.com

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

- 1) Events To The 'T' will act as your agent and book all requested vendors.
- Events To The 'T' will schedule all arrivals, handle all deposits and payments, and ensure all scheduled activities are approved by the event site.
- 3) In the event of sickness, accident, acts of god and/or other legitimate conditions beyond the above vendor's control, every effort will be made to find a replacement. Events To The 'T' and vendor's liability are limited to vendors price.
- 4) Client will assume full responsibility and liability for the conduct of his or her guests regarding theft or damage to any performers' equipment, or injury to any performer caused by intentional or negligent acts by clients or his or her guests
- 5) No verbal agreement may amend this contract. If any legal action is necessary to enforce the terms of this agreement, Events To The 'T' will be entitled to reasonable collection fees.
- 6) Any deposits/balances unpaid after due date will accrue a 1,5% interest rate per month.
- 7) Lessee agrees to indemnify and hold lessor harmless from any and all claims, actions, suits, proceeding costs, expenses, damages and liabilities, including reasonable attorney's fees arising by reason of injury, damage, or death to persons or property, in connection with or resulting from the use of equipment including, but not limited to the manufacture, selection, delivery, possession, use, operation, or return of the equipment.
- 8) SOS Entertainment is no longer allowed at our events.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

- 1) If terminating a date, written notice must be received at least ninety (90) days prior to cancellation.
- Outside of ninety days the full facility rental fees are due and 100% of expected commissions will be due to Events To The 'T' Inc.
- 3) If terminating 30-90 days prior to event date, client will increase payment to 50% of expected total of said event. Events To The 'T' Inc. will pay off-all deposits due to vendors per their contracts and 100% of expected commissions due to Events To The 'T' Inc. We will then mail you a refund check with an itemized cancellation fee schedule.
- 4) If terminating event within 30 days, full payment is due. Events To The 'T' Inc. will pay off all monies due to vendors per their contracts and 100% of expected commissions due to Events To The 'T' Inc. We will then mail you a refund check with an itemized cancellation fee schedule.

the 1 thc. we will then mail you a rer	und check with an itemized cancellation fee schedule.
The undersigned, North Handy School/MDUSD hereby accepts and abuses to	Wacting as an authorized agent of Northgate High to the terms of the contract and as recognition thereof
	<u> </u>
Mi Muse Musi Ster - (Name of Client)	LUCLEY SNIP TELLINEN - Principul 925-938-1900 (Area Code & Phone Number)
(Name of Chem)	(Area Code & Phone Number)
425 Custile Rock Rd.	Wulnut Coppel CA 94598
(Mailing Address) White Line L	(City) $4.25.17$ (Zip)
(Signature of Client)	(Date)
73	4/24/17
(Toby Proescher, Events to the 'T' Inc.)	(Date)

RA8815

Events to the 'T' Inc

PO Box 3440 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 335-0633 Office (925)525-8629 Cell (925) 335-9797 Fax

www.SFproms.com =

SPECIAL NOTES:

- -DJ to setup in Piazza for dancing. DJ to bring Ipod with background music for other rooms -School **must** provide a minimum of 25 chaperones. Mandatory positions as follows:
 - 2 by Swamp at all times (don't throw anything in)
 - 1 by Living Roof staircase/bathroom (right of lobby)
 - 1 in front of Penguin habitat (tell students no flash photography)
 - 1 outside East Terrace
 - 1 at Lobby entrance
 - 8 in Aquarium during viewing time
- -Customer may provide school, theme, or event logo to display on lobby monitors. The images must be submitted by **5/18/18** in a 72dpi, 1280x720 JPEG. There are 6 monitors total (3 per side that can be used)
- -All materials for female coat check include: racks, hangers, tickets, paper bags, sharpee pens -Male coat check is operated and staffed by Academy of Sciences employees

The information below is subject to change:

- -Garage at 55 Music Concourse Dr. is open until 12:30a. Parking from 5:30p-11:30p is \$15
- -A \$500 garage deposit is included in this price. If 33 cars park, the entire amount is
- refunded. If you are arriving entirely by bus, we close the garage and you will not be charged
- -The West Pavilion is slated to be closed the first half of 2018 and will be unavailable.
- -The Academy has instituted a \$1000 (down from \$3K) Catering Fee to all prom events when a caterer such as McCall's is used. This does not apply to crepe/bar service/chocolate fountain vendors. This fee will be included in your final catering bill once decided.

OUTSIDE VENDORS:

Any outside vendor brought in through school must obtain and maintain in full force and effect the following insurance: (i) commercial general fiability Insurance with a limit of not less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence and annual aggregate; (ii) workers' compensation insurance in accordance with applicable law, (iii) employers' liability coverage with a limit of not less than \$1,000,000; and (iv) business automobile liability insurance with a limit of not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence, including coverage for owned, non-owned and hired automobiles.

Policy to list Events To The 'T', Inc, California Academy of Sciences, the City and County of San Francisco, including its Recreation and Parks Commission, and their respective officers, trustees, commissioners, agents and employees as additionally insured for \$2,000,000.

Please note that client school assumes all liability from damages done to premises by outside vendors!

- *All food/drink to be added later and new contract will be submitted
- *Aquarium time TBD (90 min, ending by 10:45pm)
- *Includes slippers for women who take their shoes off



CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF SCIENCES RENTAL AGREEMENT BASIC TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

RENTER:	CONFIRMATION DEADLINE:
Events to the T	Wednesday 21 June, 2017
CONTACT:	DESCRIPTION OF EVENT:
Toby Proescher	High School Prom
PHONE NUMBER:	DATE OF EVENT:
925-335-8629	Saturday 2 June, 2018
FAX NUMBER	TIME OF EVENT:
925-335-9797	7pm to 11 pm
ADDRESS:	RESERVED AREA:
PO BOX 3440	Swamp, Piazza, East Pavilion, African Hall, Aquarium (90 minute viewing)
CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE:	RENTAL FEE:
Walnut Creek, CA 94598	\$19,500.00
EMAIL ADDRESS:	50% OF RENTAL FEE IS NON-REFUNDABLE:
toby@lavishevents.com	25% Rental Fee Deposit of \$ 4,875 due Wed 21 June.
	2017 (Rental Fee Deposit is made pursuant to Paragraph 6 of this Agreement re Cancellation and Liquidated Damages.)
CLIENT (IF DIFFERENT FROM RENTER);	BALANCE OF RENTAL FEE & AV FEE:
Northgate High School MDUSD	\$14,625 + \$350= \$14,975 due to Wed 2 May 2018
ESTIMATED NO. OF ATTENDEES:	SECURITY DEPOSIT (REFUNDABLE)
400+ ppl	\$1,500.00 due Wednesday 2 May, 2018
SERVICE FEE (BASED ON NO. OF ATTENDEES LISTED ABOVE):	The Academy accepts payments via check, cash, wire or ACH Transfer
INCLUDED	
("Insurance Requirements") attached hereto as Exhibit A, the Fa as Exhibit B, and the Caterer and Vendor Rules and Procedu Guidelines attached as Schedule 1 thereto. Please note that R of the Policies and Procedures. In addition, if Client is different procedures.	By signing below, Renter confirms that Renter has read and agrees to the ement"), consisting of Paragraphs 1 through 15, the Insurance Requirements acility Rental Policies and Procedures ("Policies and Procedures") attached hereto ares ("Caterer Rules") attached hereto as Exhibit C, including the Food Service enter must also initial Paragraph 6 of this Agreement and sign the last page rent from Renter, by signing below, Client confirms that Client has read and Policies and Procedures and the Caterer Rules. Please note that Client (if ment and sign the last page of the Policies and Procedures. RENTER: Events to the T
Ву:	
	By:
Christophe Ley Associate Director, Facility Rentals (415) 379-5497	(type or print name) Date Signed: 4/24/17
Date Signed:	CLIENT (If different from Renter):
	Northgate High School MDUSD
	Milhuel Munster Exist.
	Date Signed: 4.25.17

08766,004.820781v20

Page 1 of 5

R98315

- 5. <u>Default by Renter</u>. If Renter fails to pay the Rental Fee, Service Fee, Security Deposit or other amount when due, fails to timely provide evidence of required insurance, or otherwise fails to perform any obligation of Renter under this Agreement, the Academy may terminate this Agreement and Renter's right to use the Reserved Area.
- 6. <u>Cancellation and Liquidated Damages</u>. If the Academy terminates this Agreement for any reason other than the default of Renter or Client, the Academy shall refund the Rental Fee Deposit and any other fees paid by Renter within sixty (60) days after such cancellation. If (i) Renter cancels the Event or is unable or unwilling to reschedule the Event as set forth in Paragraph 4 above or (ii) the Academy terminates this Agreement due to the default of Renter or Client, the Academy shall be entitled to fifty percent (50%) of the Rental Fee as liquidated damages. The parties acknowledge that the actual damages the Academy would suffer in such circumstances are impracticable and extremely difficult to determine, and that fifty percent (50%) of the Rental Fee is a reasonable estimate of such damages.

Renter's Initials: + Client's Initials (if applicable): - W

- 7. Application of Security Deposit. If Renter or Client fails to pay any amount when due under this Agreement, or any Renter Party causes damage to the Academy Building or its exhibits, or causes harm to or endangers the live animals on exhibit, or Renter or Client otherwise defaults with respect to any provision of this Agreement, the Academy may apply or retain all or any portion of the Security Deposit for the payment of such delinquent amount, or to compensate the Academy for any loss or damage. The Academy shall not be required to keep the Security Deposit separate from its general account, and no trust relationship is created between the Academy and Renter with respect to the Security Deposit. If Renter and Client perform all of their obligations hereunder, the Security Deposit, or so much thereof as has not been applied by the Academy, shall be returned to Renter after the Event, without payment of interest.
- 8. Academy Services. The Rental Fee and Service Fee include the following services: (i) one special events coordinator to be present during the Event; (ii) one technician for engineering and electrical needs; (iii) security guards, guest services staff, and a staffed biologist, in accordance with the Academy's standard practices; and (iv) general custodial services. All additional services, equipment and personnel shall be paid for by Renter. Renter expressly agrees that the Academy may, in its sole discretion, determine that additional security is necessary or desirable in connection with the Event, in which case Renter shall reimburse the Academy for such security services within ten (10) days after receipt of invoice. Renter acknowledges that the Academy security staff are present to protect the Academy Building and its contents only. The Academy security staff has no duty to protect Renter Parties (as defined in Paragraph 13(a) below), or their property. Any security service hired by Renter must be approved in advance by the Academy.

9. Condition of Reserved Area; Temporary Closure of Exhibits.

- (a) <u>Condition of Reserved Area.</u> Renter has had an opportunity to inspect the Reserved Area, and agrees to accept the Reserved Area in its existing "as is" condition, without representation or warranty of any kind by the Academy. The Academy reserves the right at any time and from time to time, to alter the Academy Building, including the Reserved Area, and Renter acknowledges that the Academy Building and the Reserved Area may be different on the Date of Event than on the date of Renter's inspection.
- (b) <u>Temporary Closure of Exhibits</u>. Renter acknowledges that occasionally it is necessary or advisable to close exhibits in order to perform maintenance, repairs, or remodeling or to protect the safety, health or general well-being of plants and animals in the exhibits. If the Academy determines that such closure will occur during the Event, the Academy will promptly so notify Renter. Renter shall have no right to terminate this Agreement due to such closure, but in such case the Academy and Renter agree to work cooperatively to substitute other exhibit(s) for the closed exhibit(s).
- 10. <u>Compliance with Laws and Policies and Procedures</u>. Renter and Client shall be fully responsible for identifying and complying with, and causing all Renter Parties to comply with, all laws, ordinances and regulations relating to its use of the Reserved Area, including all fire department regulations, event permits, and licenses. In addition, Renter and Client each agrees to observe and comply with, and to cause all Renter Parties to observe and comply with, the Policies and Procedures.
- Approval of Material. The content of any electronic or printed material referencing the Academy, including invitations, programs, promotional materials, signs, posters, and tickets, must be approved in advance by the Academy. Renter shall be entitled to use the Academy trademark, CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, including the Academy trademark logo, in print or electronic materials, solely for the purpose of referencing the Academy Building as the site of the Event. Renter shall not have the right to use any other Academy trademarks, or any photographs of the Academy or other copyrighted images of the Academy, without the prior written approval of the Academy.
- 12. Insurance. Renter, at Renter's expense, shall comply with the applicable Insurance Requirements specified in Exhibit A attached hereto. In addition, Renter shall cause each of its caterers and vendors for the Event to comply with the applicable Insurance Requirements specified in Exhibit A. Renter acknowledges that failure to provide the Academy with satisfactory evidence of required insurance at least fourteen (14) days prior to the Date of Event may, in the Academy's sole discretion, result in termination of this Agreement or denial of Renter's ability to use the caterer or vendor failing to provide satisfactory evidence of required insurance.

08766.004.820781v20



 Renter must coordinate any Date of Event deliveries with the caterer. Any such deliveries cannot be accepted prior to the caterer arriving on site for the Event.

Clean Up:

- Clean up and removal of trash, decorations, and all other items are the responsibility of Renter.
- An outside cleaning crow may not be hired. If assistance will be needed, prior arrangements should be made through the ED.

Academy Staff:

- A Event Coordinator from the ED will be present at the Event. The Coordinator is the mein contact
 for Renter and Client. The Coordinator seeks to insure that all Academy policies are observed, and
 acts as Italian between Renter, Client, the event planner and caterer, and Academy staff. If the
 Academy receives conflicting information or instructions from Renter and Client, the Academy shall
 be entitled to rely upon the information or instructions from Renter.
- Ronter and Client agree to comply with all instructions of the Academy staff while in the Reserved Area or elsewhere in the Academy Building.
- The EO is not responsible for planning or any other aspect of the Event, except as agreed to herein.

Amendments:

The Academy reserves the right to make additions or modifications to these Policies and Procedures, and Ronter and Client agree to comply with all such additions and modifications upon receipt of written notice thereof.

Agreement by Renter and Client:

By signing below, Renter and Client (if different from Renter) each confirms that Renter or Client, as applicable, has read and agrees to observe and comply with, and cause the Renter Parties to observe and comply with, the foregoing Policies and Procedures.

CLIENT (If different from Renter)

W. W. W. L. & Sign

(type or print frame)

Date Signed: 424/17

Date Signed: 4-25-17

Date Signed: 4-25-17

08766,004 818195/10

Hape 4 of 4

KA8815

Events to the 'T' Inc.

Northern California's Largest School Event Planner SFproms.com for everything you need!

INVOICE

Please make deposits payable and remit to:

Events To The 'T', Inc.
PO Box 3440, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Client Name:	Northgate High School	Event Date:	6/2/18
Event Location:	CA Academy of Sciences	Event Type:	Senior Ball

Date Due	Description	Amount Due
Upon Receipt	Initial Deposit	\$4,875.00
	Total: \$	\$4,875.00

M. W. aliz Mi maer momister Principiu

4.25.17 Date